### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

### **SCHEDULE 14A**

#### (Rule 14a-101) INFORMATION REQUIRED IN PROXY STATEMENT SCHEDULE 14A INFORMATION

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. )

Filed by the Registrant  $\Box$ 

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant  $\boxtimes$ 

Check the appropriate box:

Preliminary Proxy Statement

- □ Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))
- □ Definitive Proxy Statement
- Definitive Additional Materials
- □ Soliciting Material under §240.14a-12

# Wynn Resorts, Limited

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

### Elaine P. Wynn

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

⊠ No fee required.

Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.

(1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:

(2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:

(3) Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):

(4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:

(5) Total fee paid:

□ Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.

Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

- (1) Amount Previously Paid:
- (2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:
- (3) Filing Party:
- (4) Date Filed:

On May 12 and May 13, 2018, Elaine P. Wynn will publish a letter to the employees of Wynn Resorts, Limited (the "*Company*") in the Las Vegas Review-Journal. A copy of the letter is filed herewith as <u>Exhibit 99.1</u>.

### **Important Additional Information**

Elaine P. Wynn is a participant in the solicitation of proxies from the shareholders of the Company in connection with the Company's 2018 annual meeting of shareholders. On April 27, 2018, Ms. Wynn filed a definitive proxy statement (the "*Definitive Proxy Statement*") and form of **BLUE** proxy card with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "*SEC*") in connection with such solicitation of proxies from the Company's shareholders. A description of Ms. Wynn's direct or indirect interests, by security holdings or otherwise, is contained in the Definitive Proxy Statement. MS. WYNN STRONGLY ENCOURAGES THE COMPANY'S SHAREHOLDERS TO READ THE DEFINITIVE PROXY STATEMENT, ACCOMPANYING **BLUE** PROXY CARD AND OTHER PROXY MATERIALS BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION. Shareholders may obtain the Definitive Proxy Statement and any other relevant documents at no charge from the SEC's website at www.sec.gov or by contacting Ms. Wynn's proxy solicitor MacKenzie Partners, Inc. at wynn@mackenziepartners.com or by calling toll-free (800) 322-2885 or collect (212) 929-5500.

An open Letter to the employees of Wynn Resorts . . .

## **KEEPING THE WYNN PROMISE**

Most of you know that this simple declaration is at the heart of all that you do. Every day, you show up and commit yourselves to distinguishing the 'Wynn Experience' from all others. You infuse your work with meticulous attention and deep care, elevating the guest experience to the highest level. But what makes each visit to our resorts truly special is the authenticity of your service – a truth and a trust that reveals itself in countless front-of-house moments as well as in the respect and dignity you extend to each other behind the scenes.

As the co-founder, these are the cultural values and core beliefs I have tried to embody and promote since our Company's inception. I remain as true to them today as I have ever been. And while the events of these last several months may have tested our resolve, they've also clarified what is most important – that each of us, in our own way, must carry forward the promise of Wynn Resorts.

I believe deeply in our Company and in those of you who bring it to life each and every day. I am confident that we will move past this moment of profound change, letting go of what has not served us, repairing our leadership, and restoring the integrity of our brand.

I am grateful for your professionalism, dedication and commitment. It is because of you that I look to the future with great optimism.

You make me proud.

Sincerely,

daine

Elaine Wynn